INDENTURE OF TRUST

By and Between
MUELLER LOCAL GOVERNMENT CORPORATION
(the "Corporation")
and
as trustee
(the "Trustee")
DATED AS OF SEPTEMBER 1, 2009
DATED AS OF SELFEWIDER 1, 2007
SECURING
MUELLED LOCAL COVERNMENT CORRORATION
MUELLER LOCAL GOVERNMENT CORPORATION TAX INCREMENT CONTRACT REVENUE BONDS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Parties	1
Recitals	1
	ARTICLE I
<u>D</u>	EFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION
Section 1.02.	Definitions.3Recitals, Table of Contents, Titles and Headings.9Interpretation.9
	ARTICLE II
	GRANTING CLAUSES
<u>Section 2.01</u> .	Granting Clauses
TERMS AND PROVISION	UTHORIZATION OF BONDS; GENERAL ONS OF BONDS; ADDITIONAL PARITY OBLIGATIONS AND SUBORDINATE LIEN OBLIGATIONS
Section 3.02. Section 3.03	Authorization of Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds.12Additional Parity Bonds.12Subordinate Lien Obligations.13Declaration.13
	ARTICLE IV
	FUNDS AND INVESTMENTS
Section 4.01. Section 4.02. Section 4.03. Section 4.04. Section 4.05.	Creation of Funds.14Pledged Revenue Fund.14Debt Service Fund.15Public Improvements Fund.15Disposition of Moneys Upon Completion of Plan.16

Section	<u>1 4.06</u> .	Rebate Fund	16
Section	<u>1 4.07</u> .	<u>Investments; Earnings</u>	17
		ARTICLE V	
		COVENANTS OF THE CORPORATOIN	
Section	<u>1 5.01</u> .	Payment of Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds	20
Section	<u>1 5.02</u> .	Recordation and Execution of Security Instruments	
Section		<u>Title</u> ; <u>Encumbrances of Pledged Revenues</u>	
Section		<u>Pledged Revenues Not Encumbered.</u>	
Section	<u>1 5.05</u> .	Amendment of Grant Agreement or Tri-Party Agreement	21
		ARTICLE VI	
		DEFAULT AND DEMEDIES	
		DEFAULT AND REMEDIES	
Section	16.01.	Events of Default	22
Section		Notices	
Section		Notice of Default	
Section		Remedies in General	
Section	1 6.05.	Appointment of Receivers	23
Section	1 6.06.	Trustee May Act Without Possession of Tax Increment	
		Contract Revenue Bonds	23
Section		<u>Trustee as Attorney in Fact.</u>	
Section		Remedies Not Exclusive	
Section			23
Section	<u>1 6.10</u> .	Right of Owners of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue	
		Bonds to Direct Proceedings	
Section		Restoration of Rights and Remedies	
Section		Waiver of Stay or Extension Laws	
Section	<u>16.13</u> .	Delay or Omission Not Waiver.	25
		ARTICLE VII	
		<u>DISCHARGE</u>	
Section	17.01.	Discharge and Release of Lien	26
<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u>= 1000000000000000000000000000000000000</u>	_`
		ARTICLE VIII	
		THE TRUSTEE	
Section	n 8.01.	Acceptance of Trust	27

Section 8.02.	Reliance by Trustee
Section 8.03.	Certificate of the Corporation as Proof
Section 8.04.	Trustee May Own Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds 30
<u>Section 8.05</u> .	Compensation of Trust
<u>Section 8.06</u> .	Removal of Trustee
Section 8.07.	Resignation of Trustee
<u>Section 8.08</u> .	Appointment of Successor Trustee
Section 8.09.	Powers of Successor Trustee31
<u>Section 8.10</u> .	Merger, Conversion or Consolidation of Trustee
	ARTICLE IX
	MODIFICATION OF DIDENTINE
	MODIFICATION OF INDENTURE
Section 9.01.	Supplemental Indentures Not Requiring Consent of Owners of
Section 9.01.	the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds
Section 9.02.	Supplemental Indentures Requiring Consent of Owners of
Section 9.02.	the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds
Section 9.03.	Consents
Section 9.04	Delivery of Counsel's Opinion with respect to
<u> </u>	Supplemental Indentures
	
	ARTICLE X
	GENERAL PROVISIONS
	<u>Proof of Execution of Writings and Ownership</u>
	Benefits of Indenture
	No Individual Liability
	<u>Notice</u>
	Governing Law
	Severability
	Successors and Assigns
<u>Section 10.08</u> .	Execution in Several Counterparts

INDENTURE OF TRUST

THIS INDENTURE OF T	ΓRUST, dated as of the	e 1st day of Sept	ember, 2009 (the
"Indenture"), is made by and betwee	en Mueller Local Governn	nent Corporation, a	not-for-profit local
government corporation organized	under Chapter 431, Tex	as Transportation (Code, and existing
under the laws of the State of Texas	s (the "Corporation"), and	l,	a national banking
association organized under the law	s of the United States of	America, and having	g a corporate trust
office in , Texas (together w	with any successor trustee	hereunder, the "Tru	ıstee").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the City of Austin, Texas (the "City") has determined that it would be in the best interest of the City and the general public to redevelop property within the City formerly known as the Robert Mueller Municipal Airport ("Mueller"); and

WHEREAS, to facilitate the redevelopment of Mueller, the City entered into a Master Development Agreement with Catellus Austin, LLC, effective as of December 2, 2004 (the "Master Development Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, under the Master Development Agreement, the City agreed to issue debt to finance certain "Public Finance Reimbursement Project Costs" either directly or through the auspices of a local government corporation to be created by the City; and

WHEREAS, on December 16, 2004, the City Council of the City of Austin, Texas (the "City") adopted an ordinance (the "Creation Ordinance") which authorized the creation of Tax Increment Financing Reinvestment Zone Number Sixteen, City of Austin, Texas ("TIRZ Sixteen") pursuant to Chapter 311, Texas Tax Code, and approved a preliminary project plan for TIRZ Sixteen and a preliminary reinvestment zone financing plan for TIRZ Sixteen; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 041202-60, adopted on December 2, 2004, the City authorized the creation of the Mueller Local Government Corporation (the "Corporation") to aid, assist and act on behalf of the City in the performance of the City's governmental and proprietary functions to promote the common good and the general welfare of the City, including, without limitation, the development of the geographic area of the City included or to be included in TIRZ Sixteen and neighboring areas in furtherance of the promotion of economic development; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 20060424-003, adopted on April 27, 2006, the City Council adopted a program pursuant to Chapter 380 of the Texas Local Government Code (the "Chapter 380 Program") whereby the City may make economic development loans or grants from City general funds to the Corporation in furtherance of the economic development objectives for TIRZ Sixteen, specifically with respect to the redevelopment of Mueller consistent with the provisions of the Master Development Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Corporation intends to incur Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds (as herein defined) to be issued by the Corporation in one or more Series (as herein defined); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of a Grant Agreement between the City and the Corporation (the "Grant Agreement") the City has agreed, subject to the terms of the Grant Agreement, including, without limitation, subject to annual appropriation by the City, to make Grant Payments (as herein defined) to the Corporation, to provide funds that may be used by the Corporation for the payment of debt service on Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds issued by the Corporation to finance Project Costs, consistent with the Project and Financing Plan (as herein defined) and the Master Development Agreement, in furtherance of the economic development objectives of the Chapter 380 Program; and

WHEREAS, in order to further secure the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds, the Corporation has determined to enter into this Indenture with the Trustee for the purpose of assigning and pledging to the Trustee the Contract Tax Increments (as herein defined), for the purpose of establishing the Pledged Revenue Fund, the Public Improvements Fund, and the Debt Service Fund pursuant hereto and thereby providing the Pledged Revenues (as herein defined) to be held by the Trustee to secure the payment of principal of and interest on all Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds from time to time issued or incurred by the Corporation.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the acceptance by the Trustee of the trusts hereby created, the purchase and acceptance of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds by the Owners thereof, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Corporation and the Trustee do hereby mutually covenant and agree, for the equal and proportionate benefit of the respective Owners from time to time of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds, as follows:

[END OF RECITALS]

ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

<u>Section 1.01</u>. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise expressly provided or unless the context clearly requires otherwise, the following terms shall have the respective meanings specified below or in the Bond Resolutions for all purposes of this Indenture:

"Accounting Principles" shall mean the accounting principles described in the notes to the Audit as such principles may be changed from time to time to comply with State laws or regulations.

"Act" shall mean Chapter 431, Texas Transportation Code.

"Additional Parity Bonds" shall mean the additional parity Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds permitted to be issued by the Corporation pursuant to Section 3.02 of this Indenture.

"Annual Debt Service" shall mean for any annual period (any Fiscal Year or any other twelve (12) consecutive calendar month period), while Bonds are Outstanding, an amount equal to the sum of (i) all interest on such Bonds which is due during such period, plus (ii) that portion of the Principal Installment or Installments of such Bonds which is due during such period, as limited and calculated in the following manner:

- (a) Except as modified below, (i) for any twelve (12) consecutive calendar month period other than the calendar year, whether or not such period constitutes the Corporation's current Fiscal Year or any future Corporation Fiscal Year, the aggregate amount of interest on and Principal Installment of the Bonds which was paid or redeemed or is scheduled to accrue and be paid or redeemed during such twelve (12) consecutive month period; and (ii) for any Fiscal Year while the Corporation's Fiscal Year is the same as the calendar year, the aggregate amount of interest on and Principal Installment of the Bonds which was paid or redeemed or is scheduled to accrue and be paid or redeemed after a Principal Installment Payment Date within such Fiscal Year and on or before the next following Principal Installment Payment Date; and
- (b) As to any annual period prior to the date of any calculation, such requirements shall be calculated solely on the basis of Bonds which were Outstanding as of the first (1st) day of such period; and as to any future year such requirements shall be calculated solely on the basis of Bonds Outstanding as of the date of calculation; and
- (c) Notwithstanding the foregoing, all amounts which have been or are expected to be realized as interest and investment earnings on amounts on deposit in the Debt Service Fund (other than those amounts which are to be deposited into the Rebate Fund pursuant to Section 4.06 of this Indenture) and which are used or scheduled to be used to pay interest on or Principal Installments of Bonds during any annual period, shall be deemed to reduce the Annual Debt Service for any such annual period to the extent of such deposits; and the

amount of such deposits shall be excluded from and shall not constitute Annual Debt Service for any such annual period.

"Authorized Representative" shall mean the President or any Vice President of the Corporation, the Treasurer of the Corporation, or any other person designated to perform a specified act, to sign a specified document or to act generally on behalf of the Corporation by a written instrument furnished to the Trustee.

"Average Annual Debt Service" shall mean the total Debt Service (as of the date of the calculation) divided by the remaining number of years until the final maturity of the Bonds. The Average Annual Debt Service calculated under this Indenture shall remain in effect until the next date when such calculation is required under this Indenture. For the purposes of calculating the Average Annual Debt Service, any fractional year shall be included in the calculation as a full year.

"Board" shall mean the Board of Directors of the Corporation.

"Bond Counsel" shall mean such nationally recognized firm expert in matters relating to public finance law and the federal income tax laws relating to the issuance of municipal bonds engaged by the Corporation.

"Bond Resolutions" shall mean the resolutions from time to time adopted by the Corporation authorizing the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds.

"Bonds" or "Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds" shall mean one or more Series of bonds issued by the Corporation pursuant to this Indenture and the Bond Resolutions.

"Business Day" shall mean any day which is not a Saturday, Sunday, a day on which banking institutions in the city where the Designated Payment/Transfer Office (as defined in a Bond Resolution) of the Paying Agent/Registrar is located are authorized by law or executive order to close, or a legal holiday.

"Captured Appraised Value" shall mean the total appraised value of all real property taxable by a Taxing Unit and located in TIRZ Sixteen less the Tax Increment Base of the Taxing Unit.

"Chapter 380 Program" shall have the meaning given said term in the preamble to this Indenture.

"City" shall mean the City of Austin, Texas.

"Code" shall mean the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and the applicable provisions of any future federal income tax laws.

"Contract Tax Increments" shall mean Tax Increments from time to time required to be deposited by the Participants into the Tax Increment Fund pursuant to the TIRZ Act and the

Participant Contracts and payable to the Corporation pursuant to the Tri-Party Agreement.

"Corporation" shall mean the Mueller Local Government Corporation.

"Costs of Issuance" shall mean all charges, costs and expenses of the Corporation incurred in connection with the authorization, issuance, sale and delivery of Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds including, but not limited to, legal fees, financial advisory fees, bond insurance premiums, fiscal or escrow agent fees, printing fees, accounting fees, consultant fees, verification fees, travel expenses, rating agency fees, fees of the Trustee and its counsel and Attorney General fees.

"Creation Ordinance" shall have the meaning given said term in the preamble to this Indenture.

"Debt Service" shall mean the Principal Installments and interest on the Bonds.

"Debt Service Fund" shall mean the fund so designated and created pursuant to Article IV of this Indenture.

"Eligible Investments" shall mean any investments which the City is permitted to make under the laws of the State of Texas, including the Public Funds Investment Act, Chapter 2256, Texas Government Code, as described in the City's investment policy approved by the City Council.

"Event of Default" shall mean any Event of Default described in Section 6.01 of this Indenture.

"Exempt Securities" shall mean bonds or other evidences of obligations, the interest on which is exempt from federal income taxation under Section 103(a) of the Code.

"Fair Market Value" shall mean as of any particular date:

- (a) as to Eligible Investments the bid and asked prices of which are published on a regular basis in a financial journal or publication of general circulation in the United States of America, the bid price for such Eligible Investments so published on, or most recently prior to, the date of valuation by the Trustee, or, in the alternative, the bid price for such Eligible Investments as provided by a pricing service selected by the Trustee, or
- (b) as to Eligible Investments the bid and asked prices of which are not published on a regular basis in a financial journal or publication of general circulation in the United States of America, the average bid price on such Eligible Investments at the date of valuation by the Trustee, as reported to the Trustee by any two nationally recognized dealers (in the opinion of the Trustee) in such Eligible Investments.

"Fiscal Year" shall mean the twelve (12) month period commencing on October 1 of a calendar year and ending September 30 of the next succeeding calendar year, or such other consecutive twelve

(12) month period as determined by the Corporation.

"Fund" shall mean any one or more, as the case may be, of the separate special Funds created and established or required to be maintained pursuant to this Indenture.

"Grant Agreement" shall have the meaning given said term in the preamble to this Indenture.

"Grant Payments" shall mean payments granted to the Corporation by the City pursuant to the Chapter 380 Program in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Grant Agreement.

"Interest Account" shall mean the account so designated and created within the Debt Service Fund pursuant to Article IV of this Indenture.

"Interest Payment Date" shall mean March 1 and September 1 in such years as shall be determined in accordance with the terms of the Bond Resolution governing the issuance of the Series of Bonds.

"Mandatory Redemption Installment" shall mean, as of any particular date of calculation and with respect to any Series of Bonds, the amount of money to be applied to the mandatory redemption (including any mandatory redemption premium, if any) of Bonds in any Fiscal Year prior to maturity pursuant to this Indenture or any Bond Resolution, as such Mandatory Redemption Installment shall have been previously reduced by the principal amount of any Bonds of such Series of the maturity with respect to which such Mandatory Redemption Installment is payable which are purchased or redeemed by the Trustee in accordance with the provisions of this Indenture or of any Bond Resolution, other than a Mandatory Redemption Installment redemption or purchase.

"Master Development Agreement" shall have the meaning given said term in the preamble to this Indenture.

"Maximum Annual Debt Service" shall mean the greatest amount of the Annual Debt Service calculated for any future Fiscal Year, taking into account any Mandatory Redemption Installments scheduled to be payable on any Series of Bonds.

"Other Revenues" shall mean any monies deposited to the credit of the Pledged Revenue Fund that are designated by the Corporation to be pledged as a Pledged Revenue including, without limitation, any Grant Payments.

"Outstanding" when used with reference to Bonds, shall mean, as of a particular date, all Bonds theretofore and thereupon delivered except: (a) any Bond cancelled by or on behalf of the Corporation or delivered to the Registrar for cancellation at or before said date, (b) any Bond defeased or no longer considered Outstanding pursuant to the provisions of the Resolution or otherwise defeased as permitted by applicable law, and (c) any such Bond in lieu of or in substitution for which another Bond shall have been delivered pursuant to the Resolution.

"Owner" or "Registered Owner", when used with respect to any Bond shall mean the person or entity in whose name such Bond is registered in the Register. Any reference to a particular

percentage or proportion of the Owners shall mean the Owners at a particular time of the specified percentage or proportion in aggregate principal amount of all Bonds then Outstanding under the Resolution.

"Parity Bonds" shall mean the Bonds and each Series of Additional Parity Bonds from time to time hereafter issued, but only to the extent such Parity Bonds remain Outstanding.

"Participant Contracts" shall mean, collectively, the Tri-Party Agreement, and any other contracts from time to time hereafter entered into between the Corporation and Participants, containing provisions with respect to the payment by Participants of their respective Tax Increments.

"Participants" shall mean, initially, the City, and shall include any other Taxing Unit which may hereafter execute a Participant Contract, pursuant to which the Participant is obligated to pay all or part of its Tax Increments to the Tax Increment Fund.

"Paying Agent/Registrar" shall mean the bank or trust company so designated in the Bond Resolutions.

"Pledged Revenue Fund" shall mean the fund so designated and created pursuant to Article IV of this Indenture.

"Pledged Revenue Fund Balance" shall mean, as of any Transfer Date, \$...

"Pledged Revenues" shall have the meaning assigned to that term in Article II of this Indenture.

"Principal Account" shall mean the account so designated and created within the Debt Service Fund pursuant to Article IV of this Indenture.

"Principal Installment" shall mean, as of any particular date of computation, an amount of money equal to the aggregate of (a) the principal amount of Outstanding Bonds of a Series which mature on a single future date, reduced by the aggregate principal amount of such Outstanding Bonds of such Series which would at or before said future date be retired as a result of Mandatory Redemption Installments applied in accordance with this Indenture plus (b) the amount of any Mandatory Redemption Installment payable on said future date for the retirement of any Outstanding Bonds of said Series.

"Principal Installment Payment Date", when used in connection with any Bond, shall mean September 1 in each year such Bonds are scheduled to mature, as determined in accordance with the terms of the Bond Resolution governing the issuance of the Series of such Bonds.

	"Project and Financi	ng Plan" shall mean the final Project Plan and Financing Plan of TIRZ
Sixtee	n adopted by the Boar	ed of Directors of TIRZ Sixteen and approved by the City by Ordinance
No.	, adopted	, 2009, and as amended from time to time.

"Project Costs" shall mean all project costs for TIRZ Sixteen identified in the Project and

Financing Plan as authorized by the TIRZ Act and the Tri-Party Agreement, consistent with the terms of the Master Development Agreement.

"Public Improvements Fund" shall mean the fund so designated and created pursuant to Article IV of this Indenture.

"Rebate Fund" shall mean the fund so designated and created pursuant to Article IV of this Indenture.

"Register" or "Bond Register" shall mean the books of registration kept by the Registrar in which are maintained the names and addresses of, and the principal amounts of the Bonds registered to, each Owner.

"Regulations" shall mean the Income Tax Regulations promulgated under the Code.

"Series" shall mean all of the Bonds authenticated and delivered on issuance and pursuant to this Indenture or any Bond Resolution authorizing the issuance of such Bonds as a separate series of Bonds or any Bonds thereafter authenticated and delivered in lieu of or in substitution for such Bonds.

"State" shall mean the State of Texas.

"Subordinate Lien Obligations" shall mean any bonds, notes or other obligations, including contractual obligations incurred by the Corporation, secured in whole or in part by liens on the Pledged Revenues that are junior and subordinate to the lien on Pledged Revenues securing payment of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds.

"Tax Increment Base" shall mean the total appraised value of property in TIRZ Sixteen as of January 1, 2004 plus the total appraised value of real property taxable by a Taxing Unit and annexed into TIRZ Sixteen as determined in the year in which such property was annexed into TIRZ Sixteen.

"Tax Increment Fund" shall mean the City's TIRZ Sixteen Tax Increment Fund created and maintained in accordance with the Creation Ordinance and the TIRZ Act.

"Tax Increments" shall mean, with respect to each Taxing Unit in each year, the amount of property taxes levied by the Taxing Unit for that year on the Captured Appraised Value of real property taxable by the Taxing Unit located in TIRZ Sixteen and required to be contributed to the Tax Increment Fund in accordance with the terms of the applicable Participant Contract.

"Taxing Unit" shall mean, in addition to the City, Travis County, a special district or authority (including a junior college district, a hospital district, a navigation district, or other district created by or pursuant to the V.T.C.A. Water Code), or any other political subdivision of the State of Texas, whether created by or pursuant to the Texas Constitution or a local, special, or general law, that is authorized to impose and is imposing ad valorem taxes on real property in TIRZ Sixteen, even if the governing body of another political unit determines the tax rate for the unit or otherwise governs its

affairs.

"TIRZ Act" shall mean Chapter 311, Texas Tax Code, as amended.

"TIRZ Sixteen" shall mean Tax Increment Financing Reinvestment Zone Number Sixteen, City of Austin, Texas.

"Transfer Date" shall mean February 15, 2010, and each August 15 and February 15 thereafter for so long as this Indenture is in effect.

"Tri-Party Agreement" shall mean that Sixteen, and the Corporation, effective as of	t certain Agreement by and among the City, TIRZ, 2009.
"Trustee" shall mean	, and its successors in that capacity.

Section 1.02. Recitals, Table of Contents, Titles and Headings. The terms and phrases used in the recitals of this Indenture have been included for convenience of reference only and the meaning, construction and interpretation of such words and phrases for purposes of this Indenture shall be determined solely by reference to Section 1.01 hereof. The table of contents, titles and headings of the articles and sections of this Indenture have been inserted for convenience of reference only and are not to be considered a part hereof and shall not in any way modify or restrict any of the terms or provisions hereof and shall never be considered or given any effect in construing this Indenture or any provision hereof or in ascertaining intent, if any question of intent should arise.

Section 1.03. Interpretation. Unless the context requires otherwise, words of the masculine gender shall be construed to include correlative words of the feminine and neuter genders and vice versa, and words of the singular number shall be construed to include correlative words of the plural number and vice versa. References to any named person means that party and its successors and assigns. References to any constitutional, statutory or regulatory provision means such provision as it exists on the date of this Indenture and any future amendments thereto or successor provisions thereof. This Indenture and all the terms and provisions hereof shall be liberally construed to effectuate the purposes set forth herein and to sustain the validity of this Indenture and the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds.

[END OF ARTICLE I]

ARTICLE II

GRANTING CLAUSES

Section 2.01. Granting Clauses. In order to secure the payment of the principal of, redemption premium, if any, and interest on all Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds as the same are issued and become due and payable, whether at maturity or by prior redemption, and the performance and observance of all of the covenants and conditions herein contained, and in consideration of the premises, the acceptance by the Trustee of the trusts hereby created, the purchase and acceptance of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds by the Owners thereof, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Corporation does hereby GRANT, BARGAIN, CONVEY, ASSIGN and PLEDGE to the Trustee and its successors in trust hereunder, subject to the provisions of this Indenture, all of the Corporation's right, title and interest in and to the following described properties and interests, direct or indirect, whether now owned or hereafter acquired (collectively, the "Pledged Revenues" or the "Trust Estate"):

- (a) All of the Corporation's right, title and interest under the Participant Contracts and the Tri-Party Agreement, including the right, title and interest of the Corporation to Contract Tax Increments the Corporation is entitled to receive thereunder.
 - (b) Other Revenues.
- (c) All moneys deposited or required to be deposited in the Pledged Revenue Fund, the Debt Service Fund and the Public Improvements Fund held by the Trustee pursuant to the provisions of this Indenture and all interest earnings and investment income therefrom, other than any amount required to be rebated to the United States under Section 148(f) of the Code and deposited to Rebate Fund pursuant to Section 4.06.
- (d) Any and all property of every kind and nature (including without limitation, cash, obligations or securities) which may from time to time hereafter be conveyed, assigned, hypothecated, endorsed, pledged, mortgaged, granted, or delivered to or deposited with, the Trustee as additional security hereunder by the Corporation, or anyone on behalf of the Corporation, or which pursuant to any of the provisions hereof may come into the possession or control of the Trustee as security hereunder, or of a receiver lawfully appointed hereunder, all of which property the Trustee is authorized to receive, hold and apply according to the terms hereof.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD all the same, with all rights and privileges appurtenant thereto, unto the Trustee and its successors in trust forever.

IN TRUST, NEVERTHELESS, upon the terms and trusts herein set forth, for the equal and proportionate benefit and security of the Owners from time to time of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds secured and to be secured hereunder, or any of them, without preference, priority or distinction as to lien or otherwise of any Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bond over any other

Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bond, except as otherwise expressly provided in this Indenture.

PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that if the Corporation, its successors or assigns, shall well and truly pay, or cause to be paid, the principal of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds and the interest and redemption premium, if any, due or to become due thereon, at the times and in the manner provided in the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds and in the Bond Resolutions, according to the true intent and meaning thereof, and shall cause the payments to be made into the Funds maintained hereunder in the amounts required by this Indenture and the Bond Resolutions, or shall provide, as permitted hereby, for the payment thereof by depositing with the Trustee or Paying Agent/Registrar the entire amount due or to become due thereon, or an amount sufficient to provide for the payment thereof, and shall pay or cause to be paid to the Trustee all sums of money due or to become due to it in accordance with the terms and provisions hereof, then this Indenture and the rights and liens hereby granted shall cease, terminate and be void; otherwise this Indenture is to be and shall remain in full force and effect.

[END OF ARTICLE II]

ARTICLE III

AUTHORIZATION OF BONDS; GENERAL TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF BONDS;

ADDITIONAL PARITY OBLIGATIONS AND SUBORDINATE LIEN OBLIGATIONS

- Section 3.01. Authorization of Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds. (a) The Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds may be authorized from time to time by the Corporation pursuant to Bond Resolutions duly adopted by the Board, which Bond Resolutions shall specify or provide for the dates, denominations, principal amounts, interest rates, maturities, redemption provisions, forms of bonds, manner of payment, provision for execution and authentication, application of proceeds and all other terms and provisions of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds not otherwise provided herein.
- (b) At or prior to the issuance of each series of Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds pursuant to any Bond Resolution, the Corporation shall provide to the Trustee the following:
 - (ii) a certified copy of the Bond Resolution;
 - (iii) the approving opinion of the Corporation's Bond Counsel with respect to such Series of Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds to the effect (i) that the Bonds are valid and binding obligations of the Corporation except to the extent that their enforceability may be limited by applicable provisions of the federal bankruptcy laws and any other similar laws affecting the rights of creditors of political subdivisions generally, and except that such enforceability is subject to general principles of equity and the exercise of judicial discretion (regardless of whether such enforceability is considered in a proceeding in law or at equity), and (ii) that the Bonds are issued pursuant to the terms of this Indenture;
 - (iv) if such Series of Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds are being issued to refund any previously issued Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds, the identity, redemption date and redemption price of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds to be refunded; and
 - (v) a Debt Service schedule with regard to such Series of Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds and all Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds that will then be Outstanding after the issuance of such series of Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds and refunding of any Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds being refunded thereby.
- Section 3.02. Additional Parity Bonds. The Corporation reserves the right to issue, for any lawful purpose (including the refunding of any previously issued or incurred Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds), one or more series of Additional Parity Bonds payable from and secured by a first lien on the Pledged Revenues, on a parity with the Bonds, and any previously issued Additional Parity Bonds; provided, however, that no Additional Parity Bonds may be issued unless:

- (a) The Additional Parity Bonds mature on, and interest is payable on, the Principal Installment Payment Dates and Interest Payment Dates, respectively; and
- (b) The Corporation is not in material default with the terms of the Indenture, any Bond Resolution, the Tri-Party Agreement, the Grant Agreement or any other agreement to which it is a party and has so certified.
- <u>Section 3.03</u>. <u>Subordinate Lien Obligations</u>. The Corporation reserves the right to issue, for any lawful purpose, Subordinate Lien Obligations secured in whole or in part by liens on the Pledged Revenues that are junior and subordinate to the lien on Pledged Revenues securing payment of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds. Such Subordinate Lien Obligations may be further secured by any other source of payment lawfully available for such purposes.

<u>Section 3.04.</u> <u>Declaration.</u> It is hereby expressly declared that all revenues, receipts, moneys and other properties hereby pledged are to be dealt with and disposed of under, upon and subject to the terms, conditions, covenants, agreements, uses and purposes set forth in this Indenture.

[END OF ARTICLE III]

ARTICLE IV

FUNDS AND INVESTMENTS

- <u>Section 4.01</u>. <u>Creation of Funds</u>. There are hereby created the following Funds:
 - (A) Pledged Revenue Fund;
 - (B) Debt Service Fund;
 - (C) Public Improvements Fund; and
 - (D) Rebate Fund.

Each Fund shall be maintained by the Trustee separate and apart from all other funds of the Corporation. The Pledged Revenue Fund, the Debt Service Fund and the Public Improvements Fund shall constitute trust funds which shall be held in trust by the Trustee solely for the benefit of the Owners of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds. The Trustee, at its discretion or upon the written direction of the Corporation, may establish accounts within any Fund to enable the more efficient management of the monies on deposit in any such Fund.

- Section 4.02. Pledged Revenue Fund. There is hereby created and established with the Trustee a fund to be designated the "Pledged Revenue Fund". Immediately upon receipt thereof, the Corporation shall deposit into the Pledged Revenue Fund all all Contract Tax Increments and any Other Revenues, including, to the extent made by the City under the terms of the Grant Agreement, Grant Payments. Money in the Pledged Revenue Fund shall be held in trust by the Trustee and, upon receipt of written instructions from an Authorized Representative, shall be applied on each Transfer Date in the following manner and order of priority:
 - (A) <u>First</u>, to the Interest Account amounts necessary to make the amounts on deposit therein equal to the interest due on the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds on the next succeeding Interest Payment Date;
 - (B) <u>Second</u>, to the Principal Account amounts necessary to make the amounts on deposit therein equal to one-half of the Principal Installments, and premium, if any, due on the Bonds on the next succeeding Principal Installment Payment Date;
 - (C) <u>Third</u>, to the payment of the fees and expenses of the Trustee and Paying Agent/Registrar due and owing, for the next six (6) month period;
 - (D) <u>Fourth</u>, to any fund or account created for the benefit of any Subordinate Lien Obligations issued or incurred by the Corporation; <u>provided</u> that immediately prior to any such transfers the deposits required by Sections 4.02(A) through (C) above have been made

or provided for; and

(E) <u>Fifth</u>, as directed by the Corporation, for any lawful purpose as may be approved by the City for the payment of Project Costs; <u>provided</u> that immediately prior to any such transfers the deposits required by Sections 4.02(A) through (D) above have been made or provided for.

The written directions provided by the Corporation shall be delivered to the Trustee on or before each Business Day next preceding a Transfer Date. The Trustee is hereby authorized to rely upon such written directions delivered to it by the Corporation. The foregoing notwithstanding, after the deposits required by Sections 4.02(A) through (D) above have been made or provided for, the Trustee may make deposits as permitted by Section 4.02(E) in accordance with written directions executed by an Authorized Representative and approved by the City, provided that no such deposits described in Section 4.02(E) above may be made unless, on such Transfer Date after all such deposits and transfers required by Sections 4.02(A) through (D) above have been made, upon transferring funds as permitted by Section 4.02(E) above, there shall be on deposit in the Pledged Revenue Fund moneys not less than the Pledged Revenue Fund Balance.

Section 4.03. Debt Service Fund. There is hereby created and established with the Trustee a fund to be designated the "Debt Service Fund". Within the Debt Service Fund, there are hereby created and established accounts to be designated the "Interest Account" and the "Principal Account". Money in the Debt Service Fund shall be held in trust by the Trustee. The Corporation shall deposit or cause to be deposited into the Debt Service Fund accrued interest on the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds, moneys designated by the Corporation as capitalized interest on the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds, transfers from the Pledged Revenue Fund as provided in Section 4.02, and, to the extent necessary, other Pledged Revenues in such amounts and at such times to provide that amounts necessary to pay interest and Principal Installments due on the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds in the then current Fiscal Year. The Trustee shall transfer on each Interest Payment Date and each Principal Installment Payment Date to the Paying Agent/Registrar such amounts in the Principal Account and the Interest Account to pay, respectively, Principal Installments and interest on the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds as the same becomes due. The Trustee shall make all such transfers such that the Corporation shall be in compliance with the Principal and Interest Guidelines in the Operational Arrangement of The Depository Trust Company, as amended from time to time.

<u>Section 4.04.</u> <u>Public Improvements Fund</u>. There is hereby created and established with the Trustee a fund to be designated the "Public Improvements Fund". The Trustee, at the direction of the Corporation, may establish and create within the Public Improvements Fund such number of accounts and subaccounts as the Corporation deems appropriate.

The Public Improvements Fund and any accounts or subaccounts thereof shall initially be funded as provided in the Bond Resolutions. The money and securities in the Public Improvements Fund shall be held in trust by the Trustee and applied as provided herein, and until such application, the money and securities in such fund shall be subject to a lien and charge in favor of the Owners of the Bonds.

- (A) The Trustee is hereby authorized and directed to make disbursements from the Public Improvements Fund and to issue its checks therefor or otherwise pay upon receipt of a requisition in accordance with Section 4.04(B). The Trustee shall keep and maintain adequate records pertaining to the Public Improvements Fund and all disbursements therefrom.
- (B) The Trustee shall use money in the Public Improvements Fund solely to pay or reimburse the Corporation for Project Costs including Costs of Issuance and the repayment of any advances, loans, notes or other obligations used to finance Project Costs. Before any payment shall be made from the Public Improvements Fund, there shall be filed with the Trustee a completed requisition, in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A, signed by an Authorized Representative of the Corporation. Upon receipt of such requisition, the Trustee shall make payment from the Public Improvements Fund in accordance with such requisition.

Section 4.05. Disposition of Moneys upon Completion of Project and Financing Plan. Upon completion of the Project and Financing Plan, and the payment of all Project Costs, Tax Increment Contract Revenue Obligations and Subordinate Lien Obligations has been made in full, the Corporation shall deliver to the Trustee a written letter of instructions so stating that the Project and Financing Plan is completed and such payment in full has been made. Promptly after receipt of such letter of instructions from the Corporation, the Trustee shall cause any money remaining in the Pledged Revenue Fund or the Project Fund to be transferred to the City for disbursement to the City and to the Taxing Units in accordance with the provisions of the TIRZ Act. Should the Corporation deliver the letter of instructions to the Trustee as described in Section 7.01, but not state therein that the Project and Financing Plan has been completed, the Trustee shall cause any money remaining in the Pledged Revenue Fund or the Project Fund to be transferred to the Corporation, in the manner provided in such letter of instructions.

Section 4.06. Rebate Fund.

- (A) Any provision hereof to the contrary notwithstanding, amounts credited to the Rebate Fund shall be free and clear of any lien created by this Indenture. The Trustee shall transfer from the Pledged Revenue Fund to the credit of the Rebate Fund each amount directed by the Corporation to be transferred thereto.
- (B) Within five (5) days after each transfer of funds to the Rebate Fund necessary to meet the requirements of Article VIII of the Bond Resolution or this Section, the Trustee shall withdraw from the Rebate Fund and pay to the United States the balance of the Rebate Fund. All payments to the United States pursuant to this Section shall be (i) made by the Trustee for the account and in the name of the Corporation, (ii) paid by check mailed by registered mail (return receipt requested), addressed to the Internal Revenue Service Center, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19255 (or such other Service Center as may be designated by the Internal Revenue Service from time to time), and (iii) accompanied by the relevant Internal

Revenue Service Form 8038-T provided by the Corporation.

- (C) The Trustee shall preserve copies (either in original form or by image) of all statements and forms received from the Corporation pursuant to this Indenture and all records maintained by it of transactions in the Rebate Fund and shall deliver such materials at the request of the Corporation within sixty (60) days following the discharge of the last of the Bonds.
- (D) The Trustee may in good faith conclusively rely on the instructions of the Corporation with regard to any actions to be taken by it pursuant to this Section and shall have no liability for any consequences of any failure of the Corporation to supply accurate or sufficient instructions.
- (E) If at any time during the term of this Indenture the Trustee or the Corporation desires to take any action that would otherwise be prohibited by the terms of this Section, such person will be permitted to take such action only if it shall first obtain and provide to the other person named herein an opinion of Bond Counsel (acceptable to both the Trustee and the Corporation) to the effect that such action will not adversely affect the exclusion of interest on the Bonds from gross income of the holders thereof for federal income tax purposes and shall be in compliance with the laws of the State of Texas and the terms of this Indenture.
- (F) If the Trustee shall declare the principal of the Bonds and the interest accrued thereon immediately due and payable as the result of an Event of Default specified in this Indenture, or if the Bonds are optionally or mandatorily prepaid or redeemed prior to maturity as a whole in accordance with their terms, any amount remaining in any Fund shall be transferred to the Rebate Fund to the extent that the amount therein is less than the projected Rebate Amount computed by the as required in this Section as of the date of such acceleration or redemption, and the balance of such amount shall be used immediately by the Trustee for the purpose of paying principal of, redemption premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds when due.

The provisions of Section 4.06 shall apply to those Bonds identified in the Bond Resolution authorizing the issuance of such Bonds as being obligations described in Section 103(a) of the Code.

<u>Section 4.07.</u> <u>Investments; Earnings.</u> Monies deposited into the Pledged Revenue Fund, the Debt Service Fund, and the Public Improvements Fund shall be invested and reinvested in Eligible Investments as directed in writing to the Trustee by the Corporation; <u>provided</u> that all such Eligible Investments shall be directed by the Corporation in such manner that the money required to be expended from any Fund will be available at the proper time or times.

(A) All investments and any profits realized from or interest accruing on such investments shall belong to the Fund from which the monies for such investments were taken (except as otherwise expressly provided in this Indenture). All losses on investments shall be charged against the Fund to which such investments are credited. The Trustee shall have the

right to have sold in the open market a sufficient amount of any such investments at any time that a Fund does not have sufficient uninvested funds on hand to meet the obligations payable out of such Fund. The Trustee shall not be liable or responsible for any loss resulting from any such investment or resulting from the sale of any such investment as herein authorized. The Trustee shall not be responsible for determining whether any Eligible Investments are legal investments under the laws of the State.

- (B) At the direction of the Corporation, a portion of the investment income from any Fund may be paid directly to the Rebate Fund, free and clear of the lien and pledge of this Indenture, without regard to the provisions of Section 4.02, for payment to the United States pursuant to Section 4.06 in order to maintain the tax-exempt status of the Bonds.
- (C) The Trustee may make any investment through its own investment department. As amounts invested are needed for disbursement from any Funds, the Trustee shall cause a sufficient amount of the investments credited to that Fund to be redeemed or sold and converted into cash to the credit of that Fund. Securities transaction charges incident to any purchase, sale, or redemption of Eligible Investments shall be charged to the Corporation.
- (D) The Corporation by its execution of this Indenture covenants to restrict the investment of money in the Funds created under this Indenture in such manner and to such extent, if any, as may be necessary, after taking into account reasonable expectations at the time the Bonds are delivered to their original purchaser, so that the Bonds will not constitute arbitrage bonds under the Code and applicable Regulations, and the Trustee hereby agrees to comply with the Corporation's instructions with respect to the investment of money in the Funds created under this Indenture.
- (E) The Corporation has covenanted to provide the Trustee with written instructions to assure that any amounts that, in accordance with the Code and applicable regulations, are required to be invested at a restricted yield will be invested either (i) in Exempt Securities or (ii) at a yield that is not materially higher than the yield on the Bonds, determined in accordance with the Code and applicable Regulations, unless in the opinion of Bond Counsel, investment of such at a higher rate will not adversely affect the exclusion from gross income of interest on the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds for federal income tax purposes. For the purpose of applying this Section, amounts on deposit in each Fund shall be accounted for on a first in, first out basis. The Trustee, at the Corporation's direction, is authorized to yield restrict any investment in accordance with Article VIII of the Bond Resolutions.
- (F) For the purpose of determining the amount on deposit to the credit of any such Fund, obligations in which money in such Fund shall have been invested shall be valued at the Fair Market Value. The Trustee shall provide a valuation of the Eligible Investments in the Funds established under this Indenture as of the last Business Day of each month and at the time or times withdrawals are made therefrom. If the Corporation shall fail to so direct investments, the Trustee shall invest the affected moneys in a money market mutual fund managed by the Trustee whose underlying assets meet the requirements of Chapter 2256,

Texas Government Code, and which is rated in the highest rating category issued by a nationally recognized municipal securities rating agency.

[END OF ARTICLE IV]

ARTICLE V

COVENANTS OF THE CORPORATION

Section 5.01. Payment of Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds. The Corporation covenants to promptly pay or cause to be paid the principal of, redemption premium, if any, and interest on the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds as the same become due and payable, whether at maturity or by prior redemption, in accordance with the terms of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds and the Bond Resolutions; to pay when due all fees, charges and other amounts due to the Trustee and the Paying Agent/Registrar for the discharge of their duties hereunder; and to faithfully keep and perform all of its covenants, undertakings and agreements contained in this Indenture, the Tri-Party Agreement, the Grant Agreement, the Bond Resolutions and the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds.

Section 5.02. Recordation and Execution of Security Instruments. (a) Chapter 1208, Texas Government Code, applies to the issuance of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds and the pledge of the Pledged Revenues granted by the Corporation under Section 2.01 of this Indenture, and such pledge is therefore valid, effective, and perfected. If Texas law is amended at any time while any Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds are outstanding and unpaid such that the pledge of the Pledged Revenues granted by the Corporation under Section 2.01 of this Indenture is to be subject to the filing requirements of Chapter 9, Texas Business & Commerce Code, then in order to preserve to the registered owners of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds the perfection of the security interest in said pledge, the Board agrees to take such measures as it determines are reasonable and necessary under Texas law to comply with the applicable provisions of Chapter 9, Texas Business & Commerce Code and enable a filing to perfect the security interest in said pledge to occur. This Indenture constitutes a "security agreement", as such term is defined in Chapter 1208, Texas Government Code.

(b) Should Texas law be amended in the manner described in subsection (a) above, the Corporation covenants to cause this Indenture, any supplemental indentures, and all other security instruments, financing statements and supplements thereto that may be necessary, to be filed, recorded, and refiled, in such manner, at such times and in such places as may be required by law in order to fully preserve and protect the rights and security of the Owners of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds and to perfect and preserve the lien of this Indenture. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Corporation shall execute and deliver such additional instruments and perform such additional acts as may be necessary and proper after the execution of this Indenture and to transfer to any successor Trustee or Trustees the assets, powers, instruments and funds held in trust hereunder and to confirm the lien of this Indenture with respect to any Bond, and shall take all action that may at any time be necessary, in the opinion of the Trustee, to secure the interests of the Owners of the Bonds.

<u>Section 5.03</u>. <u>Title; Encumbrances of Pledged Revenues</u>. The Corporation covenants that it has good and indefeasible title to the Contract Tax Increments, subject to the assignments and pledges contained herein. So long as any Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds remain Outstanding, except as permitted by Sections 3.02 and 3.03 of this Indenture, the Corporation

covenants not to sell, transfer, assign, pledge, encumber, mortgage or otherwise dispose of, directly or indirectly, by merger or otherwise, or cause or suffer same, or create or allow to accrue or exist any lien upon, all or any part of its interest in the Pledged Revenues or any portion thereof, except for the lien of this Indenture.

Section 5.04. Pledged Revenues Not Encumbered. The Pledged Revenues are not in any manner pledged to the payment of any debt or obligation of the Corporation other than the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds. The Corporation covenants that it will not in any manner pledge or further encumber the Pledged Revenues unless such pledge or encumbrance is junior and subordinate to the lien and pledge hereunder securing the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds.

Section 5.05. Collection of Contract Tax Increments. Subject to the provisions of applicable law and the Tri-Party Agreement, the Corporation covenants and agrees to use its best efforts to cause the City to contribute, and for the City to cause each Participant to pay to the City, when due, all Contract Tax Increments to provide for the payment of principal of and interest on the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds.

Section 5.06. Amendment of Grant Agreement or Tri-Party Agreement. The Corporation covenants not to cause any amendment of the Grant Agreement or the Tri-Party Agreement that will in any manner impair the rights of the Owners of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds.

[END OF ARTICLE V]

ARTICLE VI

DEFAULT AND REMEDIES

- <u>Section 6.01</u>. <u>Events of Default</u>. An Event of Default hereunder shall consist of any of the following acts or occurrences:
 - (A) failure to pay when due Principal Installments or interest on any Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bond; or
 - (B) failure to deposit to the Debt Service Fund money sufficient for the payment of any Principal Installments or interest payable on the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds by no later than the date when such Principal Installment or interest becomes due and payable; or
 - (C) failure by the Corporation to observe or perform any other covenant, agreement or obligation on its part to be observed or performed contained in this Indenture or in the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds, which failure shall have continued for a period of thirty (30) days after written notice, either by registered or certified mail, to the Corporation specifying the failure and requiring that it be remedied, which notice may be given by the Trustee in its discretion and shall be given by the Trustee at the written request of the Holders of not less than 25 percent (25%) in aggregate principal amount of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds then outstanding.
- Section 6.02. Notices. In order to provide the Corporation with information with respect to its obligations under this Indenture, the Trustee shall provide the Corporation notice of transfers to the Rebate Fund pursuant to Section 4.06.
- <u>Section 6.03</u>. <u>Notice of Default</u>. The Trustee shall also be required to give immediate notice to the Corporation of the occurrence of any Event of Default hereunder of which it has actual knowledge.
- Section 6.04. Remedies in General. If an Event of Default hereunder shall occur and be continuing, then, in addition to all of the other rights and remedies granted to the Trustee hereunder, the Trustee in its discretion, subject to the provisions of this Indenture, may proceed to protect and enforce its rights and the rights of the Owners of Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds by suit, action or proceeding in equity or at law or otherwise, whether for the specific performance of any covenant or agreement contained in this Indenture, the Bond Resolutions or the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds or in aid of the execution of any power granted in this Indenture or for the enforcement of any other legal, equitable or other remedy, as the Trustee, being advised by counsel, shall deem most effectual to protect and enforce any of the rights of the Trustee or such Owners of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds, including, without limitation, the right to seek a writ of mandamus issued by a court of competent jurisdiction compelling the members of the Board or other officers of the Corporation or the City to observe and perform such covenant, obligations or conditions of this Indenture, the Tri-Party Agreement or the Grant Agreement.

Section 6.05. Appointment of Receivers. If an Event of Default hereunder shall occur and be continuing, and upon filing of a bill in equity or commencement of other judicial proceedings to enforce the rights of the Trustee and the Owners hereunder, the Trustee shall be entitled as a matter of right, and to the extent permitted by law, to the appointment of a receiver or receivers of the Pledged Revenues and the income, rents, profits and use thereof pending such proceedings, with such powers as the court making such appointment shall confer.

<u>Bonds</u>. All rights of action under this Indenture or under any Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds may be enforced by the Trustee without possession of any of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds or the production thereof on any trial or other proceedings relative thereto, and any such suit or proceedings instituted by the Trustee shall be brought in its name, as Trustee for the ratable benefit of the Owners of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds, subject to the provisions of this Indenture.

Section 6.07. Trustee as Attorney in Fact. The Trustee is hereby appointed (and the Owners of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds, by taking and owning same from time to time, shall be deemed to have so appointed the Trustee) the true and lawful attorney in fact of the Owners of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds, to make or file, in the names of the Owners of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds, or in behalf of all Owners of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds as a class, any proof of debt, amendment to proof of debt, petition or other document, and to do and perform any and all acts and things for and in the name of the Owners of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds as a class as may be necessary or advisable, in the judgment of the Trustee, in order to have the claims of the Owners of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds against the Corporation approved in any equity receivership, insolvency, liquidation, bankruptcy, reorganization or other proceedings to which the Corporation shall be a party and to receive payment of or on account of such claims. Any such receiver, assignee, liquidator or trustee is hereby authorized by each of the Owners to make such payments to the Trustee, and, in the event that the Trustee shall consent to the making of such payments directly to the Owners, to pay to the Trustee any amount due for compensation and expenses of the Trustee, including counsel fees, incurred up to the date of such distribution, and the Trustee shall have full power of substitution and delegation in respect of any such powers.

Section 6.08. Remedies Not Exclusive. No remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to the Trustee is intended to be exclusive of any other available remedy or remedies, but each and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given hereunder or under the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute. Anything to the contrary herein notwithstanding, acceleration shall not be a remedy if an Event of Default occurs and is continuing. No delay or omission to exercise any right or power accruing upon any default shall impair any such right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver of any such default or acquiescence therein, and every such right and power may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient.

<u>Section 6.09</u>. <u>Limitation on Suits</u>. All rights of action in respect of this Indenture shall be exercised only by the Trustee, and no Owner of any Bond secured hereunder shall have any right to

institute any suit, action or proceeding at law or in equity for the appointment of a receiver or for any other remedy hereunder or by reason hereof, unless and until the Trustee shall have received written request of the Owners of not less than twenty-five percent (25%) in aggregate principal amount of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds then Outstanding and shall have been furnished reasonable indemnity and shall have refused or neglected for ten (10) days thereafter to institute such suit, action or proceedings. The making of such request and the furnishing of such indemnity shall in each and every case be conditions precedent to the execution and enforcement by any Owner of any Bond of the powers and remedies given to the Trustee hereunder and to the institution and maintenance by any such Owner of any action or cause of action for the appointment of a receiver or for any other remedy hereunder, but the Trustee may, in its discretion, and when duly requested in writing by the Owners of not less than twenty-five percent (25%) in aggregate principal amount of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds then Outstanding and when furnished indemnity satisfactory to protect it against expenses, charges and liability shall, forthwith, take such appropriate action by judicial proceedings or otherwise in respect of any existing default on the part of the Corporation as the Trustee may deem expedient in the interest of the Owners of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds.

Nothing contained in this Article, however, shall affect or impair the right of any Owner, which shall be absolute and unconditional, to enforce the payment of the Principal Installments and interest on the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds of such Owner, but only out of the moneys for such payment as herein provided, or the obligation of the Corporation, which shall also be absolute and unconditional, to make payment of the Principal Installments and interest on the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds issued hereunder, but only out of the funds provided herein for such payment, to the respective Owners thereof at the time and place stated in the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds.

Section 6.10. Right of Owners of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds to Direct Proceedings. Notwithstanding any provision of this Indenture to the contrary, the Owners of a majority of the aggregate principal amount of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds then Outstanding shall have the right, at any time, by an instrument or instruments in writing executed and delivered to the Trustee, to direct the time, method and place of conducting all proceedings to be taken in connection with the enforcement of the terms and conditions of this Indenture or for any remedy available to the Trustee or exercising any trust or power conferred on the Trustee or any other proceedings hereunder; provided, however, that such direction shall not be contrary to law or the provisions of this Indenture, and the Trustee shall have the right to decline to follow any such direction if the Trustee in good faith shall determine that the proceeding so directed would involve it in personal liability or would be unjustly prejudicial to the Owners of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds not consenting. The Trustee may take any other action which is not inconsistent with the provisions of this Indenture or with any direction under this Section. Anything to the contrary herein notwithstanding, acceleration shall not be a remedy available to the Owners.

<u>Section 6.11</u>. <u>Restoration of Rights and Remedies</u>. If the Trustee or any Owner of a Bond has instituted any proceeding to enforce any right or remedy under this Indenture and such proceeding has been discontinued or abandoned for any reason, or has been determined adversely to the Trustee or to such Owner of a Bond, then and in every such case the Corporation, the Trustee

and the Owners of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds shall, subject to any determination in such proceeding, be restored severally and respectively to their former positions hereunder, and thereafter all rights and remedies of the Trustee and the Owners of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds shall continue as though no such proceeding had been instituted.

Section 6.12. Waiver of Stay or Extension Laws. To the extent that it may lawfully do so, the Corporation covenants that it will not at any time insist upon, plead or in any manner whatsoever claim or take the benefit or advantage of any stay or extension law whenever or wherever enacted, which may affect the covenants or the performance of this Indenture. The Corporation also covenants that it will not otherwise hinder, delay or impede the execution of any power herein granted to the Trustee.

Section 6.13. Delay or Omission Not Waiver. No delay or omission of the Trustee or of any Owner of any Bond to exercise any right or remedy accruing upon any Event of Default hereunder shall impair any such right or remedy or constitute a waiver of any such Event of Default or an acquiescence therein. Every right and remedy given by this Article or by law to the Trustee or to the Owners may be exercised from time to time, and as often as may be deemed expedient, by the Trustee or by the Owners of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds, as the case may be.

[END OF ARTICLE VI]

ARTICLE VII

DISCHARGE

Section 7.01. Discharge and Release of Lien. When all Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds have been paid in full as to principal and as to interest and premium, if any, or when all Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds have become due and payable, whether at maturity or by prior redemption or otherwise, and the Corporation shall have provided for the payment of the whole amount due or to become due on all Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds then outstanding, including all interest which has accrued thereon or which may accrue to the date of maturity or redemption by depositing with the Trustee or the Paying Agent/Registrar, for payment of such outstanding Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds and the interest thereon and any premium which may be due thereon, the entire amount due or to become due thereon, or amounts and investments sufficient to provide for such payment as provided in the Bond Resolutions, and the Corporation shall also have paid or caused to be paid all sums payable hereunder by the Corporation, including the compensation due or to become due the Trustee, then the Trustee shall, upon receipt of a letter of instructions from the Corporation requesting the same, discharge and release the lien of this Indenture and execute and deliver to the Corporation such releases or other instruments as shall be required to release the lien hereof.

[END OF ARTICLE VII]

ARTICLE VIII

THE TRUSTEE

Section 8.01. Acceptance of Trusts. The Trustee, for itself and its successors, hereby accepts the trusts under this Indenture, but only upon the following terms and conditions set forth in this Article.

- (a) The Trustee may execute any of the trusts or powers hereof and perform any duties required of it, by or through attorneys or agents selected by it with reasonable care, and shall be entitled to advice of counsel concerning all matters of trust hereof and its duties hereunder, and may in all cases pay such reasonable compensation as it shall deem proper to all such attorneys and agents as may reasonably be required and employed in connection with the trusts hereof, and the Trustee shall not be responsible for the acts or negligence of such attorneys, agents or counsel, if selected with reasonable care.
- (b) The Trustee shall not be responsible for any recitals herein, in the Bond Resolutions or in the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds. The Trustee may require of the Corporation full information and advice as to the performance of the covenants, conditions and agreements contained in this Indenture. The recitals and statements of fact and warranties contained in this Indenture, the Bond Resolutions and in the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds shall be taken as statements by the Corporation and shall not be considered as made by or as imposing any obligation or liability upon the Trustee.
- (c) Except as otherwise provided in this Indenture, the Trustee shall not be bound to recognize any person as an Owner of any Bond or to take action at such person's request, unless such person's name appears as the Registered Owner of such Bond in the Register.
- (d) Prior to an Event of Default hereunder, and after the curing of any such Event of Default, (i) the Trustee shall not be liable for the performance of any duties, except such duties as are specifically set forth in this Indenture, and no implied covenants or obligations shall be read into this Indenture against the Trustee, and (ii) in the absence of bad faith on the part of the Trustee, the Trustee may conclusively rely upon the truth, completeness and accuracy of the letters of instruction, statements, certificates, opinions, certified resolutions and other certified showings conforming to the requirements of this Indenture. The Trustee, upon receipt of documents furnished to it by or on behalf of the Corporation pursuant to this Indenture, shall examine same to determine whether or not such documents conform to the requirements of this Indenture. In case of an Event of Default which has not been cured, the Trustee shall exercise such of the rights and powers vested in it by this Indenture and shall use the same degree of care and skill in its exercise thereof as a prudent person would exercise or use under the circumstances in the conduct of his own affairs.

- (e) Except as otherwise expressly provided by the provisions of this Indenture, the Trustee shall not be obligated and may not be required to give or furnish any notice, demand, report, request, reply, statement, advice or opinion to any Owner of any Bond or to the Corporation or any other person, and the Trustee shall not incur any liability for its failure or refusal to give or furnish same unless obligated or required to do so by express provision hereof.
- (f) Nothing herein contained shall relieve the Trustee from liability for its own negligent action or failure to act or its own willful misconduct, except that the Trustee shall not incur any liability (i) for any error of judgment made in good faith by a responsible officer or responsible officers thereof, unless it shall be proved that it was negligent in ascertaining the pertinent facts, or (ii) in respect of any action taken or omitted to be taken by it in good faith in accordance with the direction of the Owners of the percentage of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds specified herein relating to the time, method and place of conducting any proceeding for any remedy available to the Trustee or exercising any trust or power conferred upon the Trustee under this Indenture.
- (g) None of the provisions contained in this Indenture shall require the Trustee to advance, expend or risk its own funds or to otherwise incur financial liability in the performance of any of its duties or in the exercise of any of its rights or powers, if there is reasonable ground for believing that the repayment of such funds or liability is not reasonably assured to it by the security afforded to it by the terms of this Indenture.
- (h) Except for information provided by the Trustee concerning the Trustee, the Trustee shall have no responsibility with respect to any information in any offering memorandum or other disclosure material distributed with respect to the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds, and the Trustee shall have no responsibility for compliance with securities laws in connection with the issuance and sale of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds.
- (i) In the event the Trustee shall receive inconsistent or conflicting requests and indemnity from two or more groups of Owners, each representing less than a majority of the aggregate principal amount of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds then Outstanding, the Trustee, in its sole discretion, may determine what action, if any, shall be taken.
- (j) Except as otherwise especially provided by the provisions of this Indenture, the Trustee shall not be obligated and may not be required to give or furnish any notice, demand, report, request, reply, statement, advice or opinion to any Owner of any Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bond or to the Corporation or any other person, and the Trustee shall not incur any liability for its failure or refusal to give or furnish same unless obligated or required to do so by express provisions hereof.
- (k) The Trustee shall not be required to give any bond or surety with respect to the performance of its duties or the exercise of its powers under this Indenture.

- (l) Until termination of this Indenture, to the extent required by law, the Corporation shall file continuation statements as required to continue in effect the Uniform Commercial Code financing statement filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Texas listing the Trustee as the secured party and the Corporation as the debtor.
- (m) The Trustee is under no obligation to exercise any of the rights or powers vested in it by this Indenture at the request or direction of any of the Owners of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds unless such Owners have offered to the Trustee security or indemnity satisfactory to the Trustee as to its terms, coverage, duration, amount and otherwise with respect to the costs, expenses and liabilities which may be incurred by it in compliance with such request or direction, and the provision of such indemnity shall be mandatory for any remedy taken upon direction of the Owners of a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds.
- (n) The Trustee is not required to make any inquiry or investigation into the facts or matters stated in any resolution, certificate, statement, instrument, opinion, report, notice, request, direction, consent, order, approval, bond, debenture or other paper or document but the Trustee, in its discretion, may make such further inquiry or investigation into such facts or matters as it may see fit and, if the Trustee determines to make such further inquiry or investigation, it is entitled to examine the books, records and premises of the Corporation, in person or by agent or attorney.
- (o) The Trustee's immunities and protections from liability and its right to indemnification in connection with the performance of its duties under this Indenture shall extend to the Trustee's officers, directors, agents, attorneys and employees. Such immunities and protections and right to indemnification, together with the Trustee's right to compensation, shall survive the Trustee's resignation or removal, the discharge of this Indenture and final payment of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds.
- (p) The permissive right of the Trustee to take the actions permitted by this Indenture shall not be construed as an obligation or duty to do so.

Section 8.02. Reliance by Trustee. To the extent not prohibited by this Article, the Trustee may rely, and shall be protected in acting upon, any letters of instruction, statements, certificates, certified resolutions, opinions, notices, consents, orders, appraisals, reports, policies, bonds or other papers or documents believed by it to be genuine and to have been signed or presented to it by the proper person or persons, and the Trustee may consult with counsel and the opinion of such counsel shall be full and complete authorization and protection in respect of any action taken or suffered by the Trustee hereunder in good faith and in conformity with the opinion of such counsel.

Section 8.03. Certificate of the Corporation as Proof. Whenever in the administration of the trusts of this Indenture, the Trustee shall deem it necessary or desirable that a matter be proved or established prior to taking or suffering any action hereunder, then, in the absence of bad faith on the

part of the Trustee, and unless other evidence in respect thereof be herein specifically prescribed, and unless an Event of Default hereunder, to the knowledge of the Trustee, shall have occurred and be continuing, such matter may be deemed to be conclusively proved and established by a certificate of the Corporation, executed by the President or the Vice President of the Corporation and delivered to the Trustee, and such certificate shall be full warranty to the Trustee for any action taken or suffered by it under the provisions of this Indenture in reliance thereon.

Section 8.04. Trustee May Own Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds. The Trustee, in its commercial banking or any other capacity, may become the owner or pledgee of Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds or other certificates or evidences of ownership or pledge thereof issued hereunder, with the same rights it would have if it were not the Trustee. The Trustee, in its commercial banking or in any other capacity, may also engage in or be interested in any financial or other transaction with the Corporation and may act as depository, trustee or agent for any committee of Owners secured hereby or other obligations of the Corporation as freely as if it were not Trustee. The provisions of this Section shall extend to affiliates of the Trustee.

Section 8.05. Compensation of Trustee. The Corporation shall pay to the Trustee all reasonable fees, charges and expenses of the Trustee (including the reasonable fees, charges and expenses of its agents and counsel) for the administration and execution of the trusts hereby created and the performance of its powers and duties hereunder. The Corporation further agrees that it will, to the extent permitted by law, indemnify, defend and hold the Trustee harmless from and against any loss, liability or expense incurred without negligence or bad faith on its part, arising out of or in connection with the acceptance or administration of the office of Trustee under this Indenture, including the costs of defending itself against any claim or liability in connection with the exercise or performance of any of its powers or duties hereunder. The foregoing notwithstanding, should the Trustee exercise any of the rights or powers vested in it by this Indenture upon receiving security or indemnity satisfactory to the Trustee as provided in Section 8.01(m), the Corporation shall be under no obligation to provide indemnity with respect to the particular actions taken by the Trustee for which security or indemnity has been so provided in accordance with Section 8.01(m).

Section 8.06. Removal of Trustee. The Trustee may be removed at any time by an instrument or concurrent instruments in writing, signed by the Owners of a majority in principal amount of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds then Outstanding and delivered to the Trustee, with notice thereof given to the Corporation.

Section 8.07. Resignation of Trustee. The Trustee may at any time resign and be discharged from the trusts hereby created by giving written notice to the Corporation and by providing written notice to the Owners of its intended resignation at least sixty (60) days in advance thereof. Such notice shall specify the date on which such resignation shall take effect and shall be sent by first class mail, postage prepaid to each Registered Owner of Tax Increment Revenue Bond. Resignation by the Trustee shall not take effect unless and until a successor to such Trustee shall have been appointed and shall have accepted appointment as hereinafter provided.

Section 8.08. Appointment of Successor Trustee. In case the Trustee hereunder shall resign, or shall be removed or dissolved, or shall be in the course of dissolution or liquidation, or shall

otherwise become incapable of acting hereunder, or in case the Trustee shall be taken under control of any public officer or officers or a receiver appointed by a court, a successor may be appointed by the Corporation, if no Event of Default has occurred or is continuing, or by the Owners of a majority in principal amount of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds then Outstanding, by an instrument or concurrent instruments in writing, signed by the Corporation or such Owners or their duly authorized representatives and delivered to the Trustee, with notice thereof given to the Corporation; provided, however, that in any of the events above mentioned, the Corporation may nevertheless appoint a temporary Trustee to fill such vacancy until a successor shall be appointed by the Owners in the manner above provided, and any such temporary Trustee so appointed by the Corporation shall immediately and without further act be automatically succeeded by the successor to the Trustee appointed by the Owners. The Corporation shall provide written notice to the Owners of the appointment of any successor Trustee, whether temporary or permanent, in the manner provided in the preceding Section of this Indenture for providing notice of the resignation of the Trustee. Any successor Trustee or temporary Trustee shall be a trust company or bank in good standing located in or incorporated under the laws of the State of Texas duly authorized to exercise trust powers and subject to examination by federal or state authority, having a reported capital and surplus of not less than \$50,000,000.

In the event that no appointment of a successor Trustee is made by the Owners or by the Corporation pursuant to the foregoing provisions of this Section and Section 8.07 at the time a vacancy in the office of the Trustee shall have occurred, the Owner of any Bond issued hereunder or the retiring Trustee may apply to any court of competent jurisdiction for the appointment of a successor Trustee, and such court may thereupon, after such notice as it shall deem proper, if any, appoint a successor Trustee.

Section 8.09. Powers of Successor Trustee. Each successor Trustee appointed hereunder shall execute, acknowledge and deliver to its predecessor and to the Corporation, an instrument in writing accepting such appointment hereunder, and thereupon such successor Trustee, without any further act, deed or conveyance, shall become fully vested with all the estates, properties, rights, powers, trusts, duties and obligations of its predecessor, but such predecessor Trustee shall, nevertheless, on the written request of the Corporation, execute and deliver an instrument transferring to such successor Trustee all the estates, properties, rights, powers, trusts, duties and obligations of such predecessor hereunder. Each predecessor Trustee shall immediately deliver all properties, securities and moneys held by it to its successor; provided, however, that before any such delivery is required or made, all proper fees, advances and expenses of the predecessor Trustee shall be paid in full. Should any deed, conveyance or instrument in writing be required from the Corporation by any successor Trustee for properties, rights, powers, trusts, duties and obligations hereby vested or intended to be vested in the predecessor Trustee, any and all such deeds, conveyances and instruments in writing shall, on request, be executed, acknowledged and delivered by the Corporation. The resignation of any Trustee, appointing a successor Trustee hereunder, together with all deeds, conveyances and other instruments provided for in this Article shall, at the expense of the Corporation, be properly filed or recorded and a copy thereof shall be filed with such successor Trustee, together with a statement showing such filing or recordation.

Section 8.10. Merger, Conversion or Consolidation of Trustee. Notwithstanding any provision hereof to the contrary, any corporation or association into which the Trustee may be merged or converted, or with which it may be consolidated, or any corporation succeeding to all or substantially all of the corporate trust business of the Trustee, or any corporation or association resulting from any merger, conversion or consolidation to which the Trustee shall be a party, shall be the successor Trustee under this Indenture without the execution or filing of any instrument or any other act on the part of any of the parties hereto.

[END OF ARTICLE VIII]

ARTICLE IX

MODIFICATION OF INDENTURE

<u>Section 9.01.</u> <u>Supplemental Indentures Not Requiring Consent of Owners of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds.</u> The Corporation and the Trustee may, without the consent of the Owners of any of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds, enter into one or more supplemental indentures, which shall form a part hereof, for any one or more of the following purposes:

- (a) to cure any ambiguity, inconsistency or formal defect or omission in this Indenture:
- (b) to grant to or confer upon the Trustee for the benefit of the Owners of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds any additional rights, remedies, powers or authority that may lawfully be granted to or conferred upon the Owners of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds or the Trustee or either of them;
- (c) to subject to the lien of this Indenture additional revenues, properties or collateral:
- (d) to modify, amend or supplement this Indenture or any supplemental indenture in such manner as to provide further assurances that interest on the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds will, to the greatest extent legally possible, be excludable from gross income for federal income tax purposes;
 - (e) to obtain bond insurance for any Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bond; and
- (f) to permit the assumption of the Corporation's obligations hereunder by any other entity that may become the legal successor to the Corporation, or by the City;

<u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that no provision in such supplemental indenture shall be inconsistent with this Indenture or shall impair in any manner the rights of the Owners of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds.

The Trustee shall not be obligated to enter into any such supplemental indenture which adversely affects the Trustee's own rights, duties or immunities under this Indenture.

Section 9.02. Supplemental Indentures Requiring Consent of Owners of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds. Except as otherwise provided in the preceding Section, any modification, change or amendment of this Indenture may be made only by a supplemental indenture adopted and executed by the Corporation and the Trustee with the consent of the Owners of not less than a majority of the aggregate principal amount of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds then Outstanding.

Notwithstanding the preceding paragraph of this Section, no modification, change or amendment to this Indenture shall, without the consent of the Owner of each Bond so affected, extend the time of payment of the Principal Installments or interest thereon, or reduce the Principal Installments or premium, if any, thereon, or the rate of interest thereon, or make the Principal Installments or interest thereon payable in any coin or currency other than that hereinbefore provided, or deprive such Owner of the lien hereof on the revenues pledged hereunder. Moreover, without the consent of the Owner of each Bond then Outstanding, no modification, change or amendment to this Indenture shall permit the creation of any lien on the revenues pledged hereunder equal or prior to the lien hereof, or reduce the aggregate principal amount of Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds, the Owners of which are required to approve any such modification, change or amendment of this Indenture.

Section 9.03. Consents. Consents required pursuant to this Article shall be valid only if given following the giving of notice by or on behalf of the Corporation requesting such consent, setting forth the substance of the supplemental indenture in respect of which such consent is sought and stating that copies thereof are available at the office of the Trustee for inspection, to the Owners of Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds whose consent is required in accordance with the provisions of this Article. Such notice shall be given by sending such notice by United States mail, first class postage prepaid, to the registered Owners of such Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds. Any consent or other action by an Owner of any Bond in accordance with this Article shall bind every future owner of the same Bond and the Owner of any Bond issued in exchange therefor or in lieu thereof.

Subject to the provisions of Section 8.01, the Trustee in executing or accepting the additional trusts permitted by this Article or the modifications thereby of the trusts created by this Indenture may rely, and shall be fully protected in relying, on an opinion of counsel acceptable to it stating that (a) the execution of such supplemental indenture is authorized or permitted by this Indenture and (b) all conditions precedent to the execution and delivery of such supplemental indenture have been complied with, and an opinion of Bond Counsel that the execution and performance of such supplemental indenture shall not, in and of itself, adversely affect the federal income tax status of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds.

[END OF ARTICLE IX]

ARTICLE X

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Section 10.01. Proof of Execution of Writings and Ownership. Any instrument provided in this Indenture to be signed or executed by the Owners of all or any portion of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds may be in any number of writings of similar tenor and may be signed or executed by such Owners in person or by their duly authorized representatives. Proof of the execution of any such instrument, or of the writing appointing any such agent, or of the ownership of any Bond, shall be sufficient for any of the purposes of this Indenture and shall be conclusive in favor of the Corporation and the Trustee with respect to any actions taken by either under such instruments if:

- (a) the fact and date of the execution by any person of any such instrument is proved by (i) a certificate of any officer of any jurisdiction who by law has power to take acknowledgments of deeds within such jurisdiction, to the effect that the person signing such instrument acknowledged before him the execution thereof, or (ii) an affidavit of a witness of such execution; and
- (b) the ownership of any Bond registered as to both principal and interest is proved by the registration books kept by the Paying Agent/Registrar.

Section 10.02. Benefits of Indenture. The covenants, stipulations and agreements contained in this Indenture are and shall be for the sole and exclusive benefit of the parties hereto, their successors and assigns, and the Owners of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds, and nothing in this Indenture expressed or implied shall be construed to confer upon or give to any other person any right, remedy or claim under or by reason of this Indenture.

Section 10.03. No Individual Liability. No covenant or agreement contained in the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds or in this Indenture shall be deemed to be the covenant or agreement of any member of the Board of Directors of the Corporation or the Trustee or any officer, agent, employee or representative of the Corporation or the Trustee in his individual capacity, and neither the officers, agents, employees or representatives of the Corporation or the Trustee nor any person executing the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds shall be personally liable thereon or be subject to any personal liability or accountability by reason of the issuance thereof, whether by virtue of any constitution, statute or rule of law, or by the enforcement of any assessment or penalty, or otherwise, all such liability being expressly released and waived as a condition of and in consideration for the execution of this Indenture, the adoption of the Bond Resolutions and the issuance of the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds.

<u>Section 10.04</u>. <u>Notice</u>. Any notice, demand, direction, request, or other instrument authorized or required by this Indenture to be given to or filed with the Trustee or the Corporation shall be deemed to be effective for all purposes of this Indenture if and when sent by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, to the address specified below or at such other address as may be designated in writing by the parties:

Trustee:	
	Attention:

Corporation: Mueller Local Government Corporation

Austin City Hall 301 West 2nd Street Austin, Texas 78701

Attn: Chief Financial Officer, City of Austin, Texas

Notwithstanding the foregoing, notices to the Trustee shall be effective only upon receipt.

<u>Section 10.05</u>. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Indenture shall be governed in all respects, including validity, interpretation and effect, by, and shall be enforceable in accordance with, the laws of the State of Texas.

Section 10.06. Severability. If any provision of this Indenture shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining portions shall not in any way be affected or impaired. In case any covenant, stipulation, obligation or agreement contained in the Tax Increment Contract Revenue Bonds, the Bond Resolutions or in this Indenture shall for any reason be held to be usurious or in violation of law, then such covenant, stipulation, obligation or agreement shall be deemed to be the covenant, stipulation, obligation or agreement of the Corporation to the full extent permitted by law.

<u>Section 10.07</u>. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon the Corporation and the Trustee and their successors and assigns.

<u>Section 10.08</u>. <u>Execution in Several Counterparts</u>. This Indenture may be simultaneously executed in several counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument and each of which shall be, and shall be deemed to be, an original.

[EXECUTION PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation and the Trustee have caused this Indenture to be signed, sealed and attested on their behalf by their duly authorized representatives, all as of the date first hereinabove written.

	MUELLER LOCAL GOVERNMENT CORPORATION
ATTEST:	
(SEAL)	
	, as Trustee
	By:
	Title:

EXHIBIT A

FORM OF Public Improvements Fund REQUISITION CERTIFICATE Requisition No. _____ [date]

, as Trustee
 ,
ttention:
tention.
ndies and Gentlemen:
This certificate is provided to you pursuant to Section 4.04(B) of the Indenture of Trust, dated as of September 2009 (the "Indenture"), between the Mueller Local Government Corporation (the "Corporation") and, Trustee. The capitalized terms used in this certificate have the same meanings given such terms in the Indenture.
On behalf of the Corporation, I, the undersigned authorized officer of the Corporation, do hereby certify as llows:
(i) There has been expended, or will be expended within 90 days, on account of Project Costs, or there has been expended or incurred or estimated to have been incurred on account of Costs of Issuance, the following amounts which is (are) hereby requisitioned for disbursement:
Project Costs: \$ Costs of Issuance: \$
(ii) No other certificate in respect of the expenditures set forth in clause (i) above is being or has previously been delivered to the Trustee;
(iii) All amounts previously disbursed plus the amounts hereby requested to be disbursed from the Public Improvements Fund have been and will be used to pay the costs of Project Costs or Costs of Issuance;
(iv) No Event of Default under the Indenture has occurred and is continuing;
(vi) The amount requested is to be used to pay Project Costs which are qualifying costs; and
(vii) The portion of the amount requested which will be used to pay Costs of Issuance or will be used in the trade or business of a person other than an exempt person plus all previous amounts requested for use to pay Costs of Issuance or for use in the trade or business of a Person other than an exempt person does not exceed 5% of the net proceeds of the Bonds of the issue with respect to which the Public Improvements Fund referenced below was established.
You are hereby directed to pay the amounts (which total the amount requisitioned by clause (i) above) set forth a Attachment I hereto from the Public Improvements Fund to the persons set forth on Attachment I hereto in cordance with the payment instructions set forth on Attachment I hereto.
Mueller Local Government Corporation
By Authorized Representative
Authorized Representative

	ATTACHMENT I TO REQUISITION NO	
Amount	Payee	Payment Instructions